Attachment A: City of Calgary/Rocky View County Recreation Memorandum of Understanding





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

WHEREAS The City of Calgary ("The City") and Rocky View County (the "County") acknowledge the public health and social benefits arising from the provision of recreation amenities for residents;

AND WHEREAS The City and the County are committed to a collaborative intermunicipal relationship, and wish to provide surety for the provision of recreation amenities to residents of both municipalities;

AND WHEREAS The City and the County recognize the mutual benefit of sharing recreational resources where possible

THEREFORE, The City and the County confirm their mutual intent to establish a framework for an intermunicipal collaboration on recreation:

- 1. Focusing on the shared interests of the municipalities regarding recreation amenities and community needs;
- 2. Respecting the autonomy, of each municipality on making recreation decisions;
- 3. Encouraging open dialogue and respectful discussion;
- 4. Collaborating on mutual regional recreation opportunities that will benefit community access in the region; and
- 5. Using evidence-based research and data, policy, and fulsome disclosure of accurate information to support informed decision making on how we assess needs, plan, design, develop, operate, and maintain recreation amenities.

Collaboration on an intermunicipal agreement respecting regional recreational amenities will be initiated in March 2025 with a project plan approved no later than Q3 2025, subject to any required approvals from respective Councils. Both the City and County will contribute the required recreation staff and financial resources to support a project that will serve as a model for this collaboration.

WHILE this Memorandum of Understanding is non-binding, and any commitments respecting regional recreational servicing will require that The City and the County enter into a formal agreement, its spirit is one of continued collaboration, with The City and the County acknowledging the importance of realizing recreational synergies by harnessing their individual strengths for the benefit of all residents.

Attachment A: City of Calgary/Rocky View County Recreation Memorandum of Understatement A





CITY OF CALGARY	ROCKY VIEW COUNTY
Name:	Name:
Position:	Position:
Date:	Date: